Rev. 1.2_00
REAL-TIME CLOCK S-3510 Series
 Seiko Instruments Inc.  1
The S-3510 is a series of CMOS real-time clock ICs that inputs/
outputs serial clock or calendar data into/from the CPU.
� Features
• Operating power supply: 1.7 V to 5.5 V
• Low current consumption: 1.2 µA typ. at 3.0 V

Rev. 1.2_00 S-3510 Series
 Seiko Instruments Inc.  5
� Ordering Information
Table 3
Model No. SIO output TPOUT output TPOUT
output form
Oscillation
circuit capacity
S-3510ANFJA Nch open-drain Selection of 1 HZ /
32,768 HZ by command
Nch open-drain Internal Cg, Cd
S-3510ACFJA CMOS Selection of 1 HZ /
32,768 HZ by command
Nch open-drain Internal Cg, Cd
S-3510ADFJ CMOS 32,768 HZ Nch open-drain External Cg,
Internal Cd
S-3510AEFJ Nch open-drain 32,768 HZ Nch open-drain Internal Cg, Cd
S-3510AFFJ CMOS 32,768 HZ CMOS External Cg,
Internal Cd
REAL-TIME CLOCK
S-3510 Series Rev. 1.2_00
6 Seiko Instruments Inc.
� Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 4
(Unless otherwise specified : Ta=25°C)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Ratings Unit
Power supply voltage VDD − VSS−0.3 to VSS+7.0 V
VIN1 SCK, CS, SIO VSS−0.3 to VSS+7.0 V Input Voltage
VIN2 SIO (CMOS output) VSS−0.3 to VDD+0.3 V
Output voltage VOUT TPOUT, SIO VSS−0.3 to VSS+7.0 V
Operating temperature Topr VDD=3.0 V −30 to +80 °C
Storage temperature Tstg − −55 to +125 °C
Caution  The absolute maximum ratings are rated values exceeding which the product could suffer
physical damage. These values must therefore not be exceeded under any conditions.
 Recommended Operating Conditions
Table 5
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Power supply voltage VDD 1.7 3.0 5.5 V
Operating temperature Topr −20 − +70 °C
� Oscillation Characteristics
Table 6
(Unless otherwise specified : Ta=25°C, VDD=3.0 V, X’ftal resonator: SII Quartz Techno Ltd., DS-VT-200 (R1=30 kΩ, CL
*1=6 pF, 32,768 Hz))
Standard Parameter Symbol Conditions
Min. Typ. Max.
Unit
Oscillation start voltage VSTA Within 10 s 1.7 − 5.5 V
Oscillation start time TSTA − − − 3.0 s
Frequency deviation between
ICs
δIC − −10 − +10 ppm
Frequency voltage deviation δV VDD=1.7 V to 5.5 V −3 − +3 ppm/V
CIN1
*2 Applied to XIN − 12 − pF Input capacitance
CIN2
*3 Applied to XIN − 8 − pF
Output capacitance COUT
*4 Applied to XOUT − 12 − pF
*1.  The load capacitance (CL) changes depending upon the capacitance of the PCB mounted onto the IC.
Adjust the load capacitance.
*2  Applied to S-3510ANFJx, S-3510ACFJx, S-3510AEFJA (Internal)
*3  Applied to S-3510ADFJA, S-3510AFFJA (External)
*4  Applied to S-3510ANFJx, S-3510ACFJx, S-3510AEFJA, S-3510ADFJA, S-3510AFFJA (Internal)
 REAL-TIME CLOCK
Rev. 1.2_00 S-3510 Series
 Seiko Instruments Inc.  7